herein, this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed withdrawn and shall be null

and void in all respects.

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is

reasonable, in the public interest, in accordance with applicable law and regulatory

policy, and is executed by their respective representatives, each being authorized to do

so.

Dated this _day of May, 2019..

THE NARRAGANSETT

BAY COMMISSION

By its Attorney,

Joseph A. Keough, Jr., #4925

KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD.

41 Mendon Avenue

Pawtucket, RI 02861

Tel: (401)-724-3600

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com

Dated this ~~'~ay of May, 2019

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

AND CARRIERS,

By its Attorney,

~;c~ l ~ f~
Christy L. etherington, quire # 6693

Special Assistant Attorney General

150 South Main Street

Providence, RI 02903

Tel: 401-274-4400

chetherington@riag.ri.gov

D

17th

JKeough
New Stamp

JS-1 Rate Year

Account Number Account Description
 Test Year
6/30/2018

Test Year
Adjustments

Adjusted Test Year
6/30/18

Rate Year
Adjustments

NBC Rate Year
6/30/20

Rebuttal
Adjustments

Rebuttal Rate
Year

Division
Adjustments

Division Surrebuttal
Position

Settlement
Adjustments

Settlement
 Rate Year

Revenue
41000 Flat Fees Residential 26,231,403$   761,482$   26,992,885$   0$   26,992,885$   206,164$   27,199,049$   57,907$   27,050,793$   148,256$   27,199,049$
41100 Consumption Fee - Residential 29,072,492   864,518   29,937,010   (291,760)   29,645,250   (1,603)   29,643,647   -   29,645,250   -   29,645,250

41501 41502 Flat Fees Commercial/Industrial 14,424,177   431,747   14,855,924   -   14,855,924   (309,040)   14,546,884   (309,040)   14,546,884   -   14,546,884
41510 Consumption Fee - Commercial 24,033,736   718,195   24,751,931   (133,965)   24,617,966   (4,277)   24,613,689   52,730   24,670,696   -   24,670,696
41511 Consumption Fee - Industrial 2,158,429   64,255   2,222,684   -   2,222,684   61,522   2,284,206   61,522   2,284,206   -   2,284,206
42000 Pretreatment Fees 1,066,370   -   1,066,370   (1,003,570)   62,800   -   62,800   -   62,800   -   62,800
42500 Connection Permit Fees 123,319   -   123,319   (79,739)   43,580   -   43,580   -   43,580   -   43,580

Capacity Charge -   -   -   109,550   109,550   19,250   128,800   19,250   128,800   -   128,800
42599 Real Estate Closing Fee 15,990   188,130   204,120   -   204,120   -   204,120   204,120   -   204,120
42600 Abatement Application Fee 2,188   4,532   6,720   -   6,720   -   6,720   6,720   -   6,720
42602 Returned Check Fee 20,670   -   20,670   -   20,670   -   20,670   20,670   -   20,670
42603 Collection Posting Notice Fee -   -   -   213,000   213,000   -   213,000   (213,000)   (0)   -   (0)

42604, 42605, 42606 REC Income 152,339   -   152,339   270,082   422,421   (3,089)   419,332   (3,092)   419,329   -   419,329
43500 Septage Income 333,037   -   333,037   -   333,037   -   333,037   333,037   -   333,037
45100 Interest Income Revenue 136,230   -   136,230   -   136,230   -   136,230   136,230   -   136,230

[…]

53660 Insurance 668,632   -   668,632   80,386   749,018   -   749,018   749,018   -   749,018
53680 Workers' Compensation Insurance 436,708   3,093   439,801   128,232   568,033   -   568,033   (95,465)   472,568   -   472,568

JOINT SETTLEMENT TEST YEAR AND RATE YEAR

JS-1 Rate Year

Account Number Account Description
 Test Year
6/30/2018

Test Year
Adjustments

Adjusted Test Year
6/30/18

Rate Year
Adjustments

NBC Rate Year
6/30/20

Rebuttal
Adjustments

Rebuttal Rate
Year

Division
Adjustments

Division Surrebuttal
Position

Settlement
Adjustments

Settlement
 Rate Year

JOINT SETTLEMENT TEST YEAR AND RATE YEAR

53690 Workers Comp. - Old Claims -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
53900 Central Phone Services 4,761   -   4,761   -   4,761   -   4,761   4,761   -   4,761
54000 Telephone 186,299   -   186,299   -   186,299   -   186,299   186,299   -   186,299
54020 Fuel Oil #2 - Diesel 22,515   -   22,515   -   22,515   -   22,515   22,515   -   22,515
54060 Fuel-Gas 371,847   -   371,847   (33,466)   338,381   -   338,381   343,845   682,226   (343,845)   338,381
54090 Electricity 3,704,375   -   3,704,375   745,011   4,449,386   -   4,449,386   (610,030)   3,839,356   391,475   4,230,831
54091 Net Metering Credit (1,550,082)   -   (1,550,082)   (351,622)   (1,901,704)   (795,911)   (2,697,615)   (795,911)   (2,697,615)   -   (2,697,615)
54092 Field's Point Turbines -   125,510   125,510   58,490   184,000   -   184,000   184,000   -   184,000
54093 WED Turbines -   269,670   269,670   60,330   330,000   -   330,000   330,000   -   330,000
54095 WED PPA 155,088   -   155,088   324,177   479,265   605,859   1,085,124   605,859   1,085,124   -   1,085,124
54096 Biogas -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
54110 Water 78,619   -   78,619   -   78,619   -   78,619   78,619   -   78,619
54200 Clothing 28,628   -   28,628   -   28,628   -   28,628   28,628   -   28,628
54330 Chem, House, Laund Supp. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
54332 Chlorine/Hypochlorite 363,657   -   363,657   3,716   367,373   86,208   453,581   86,208   453,581   -   453,581
54333 Carbon Feed 2,890   -   2,890   -   2,890   -   2,890   2,890   -   2,890
54335 Polymer 105,078   -   105,078   -   105,078   -   105,078   105,078   -   105,078
54336 Sodium Hydroxide -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
54337 Sodium Bisulfite 288,794   -   288,794   6,354   295,148   118,714   413,862   118,714   413,862   -   413,862
54338 Soda Ash 45,192   -   45,192   -   45,192   -   45,192   45,192   -   45,192
54339 UV Disinfection 151,801   -   151,801   41,579   193,380   (18,380)   175,000   (18,380)   175,000   -   175,000
54340 Lab Supplies 346,650   -   346,650   7,671   354,321   -   354,321   354,321   -   354,321
54370 Supplies Building & Maintenance 468,542   -   468,542   (3,075)   465,467   -   465,467   465,467   -   465,467
54410 Educational Supplies & Expense 58,745   -   58,745   -   58,745   -   58,745   58,745   -   58,745
54420 Computer Supplies 95,302   -   95,302   -   95,302   -   95,302   95,302   -   95,302
54430 Other Operating Supplies & Expense 13,253   -   13,253   -   13,253   -   13,253   13,253   -   13,253
54440 Safety Equipment 53,415   -   53,415   -   53,415   -   53,415   53,415   -   53,415
54500 Office Expense 98,465   -   98,465   -   98,465   -   98,465   98,465   -   98,465
57913 Lease Expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
57800 Bond And Note Fees 23,485   (23,485)   0   -   0   -   0   0   -   0

TOTAL OPERATING SUPP. & EXP. 15,266,990$   (31,654)$   15,235,336$   1,976,592$   17,211,927$   560,630$   17,772,558$   151,377$   17,363,304$   47,630$   17,410,933$

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
52600 Regulatory Expense 514,986$   -$   514,986$   303,287$   818,273$   (201,433)$   616,840$   -$   616,840$   -   616,840
52630 Educational Professional Services -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
52650 Security Services 32,787   -   32,787   -   32,787   -   32,787   -   32,787   -   32,787
52660 Legal Services 200,062   -   200,062   -   200,062   -   200,062   -   200,062   -   200,062
52670 Management/Audit Services 188,918   -   188,918   -   188,918   -   188,918   -   188,918   -   188,918
52680 Clerical Services 67,777   -   67,777   -   67,777   -   67,777   -   67,777   -   67,777
52690 Other Services 192,411   (9,738)   182,673   -   182,673   -   182,673   1   182,674   -   182,674

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,196,941$   (9,738)$   1,187,204$   303,287$   1,490,491$   (201,433)$   1,289,057$   1$   1,289,058$   -$   1,289,058$

TOTAL OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 39,620,513$   260,124$   39,880,637$   4,060,114$   43,940,750$   327,392$   44,268,141$   119,572$   43,858,889$   (201,675)$   43,657,211$

DEPRECIATION
57500 Depreciation 16,091,344$   (16,091,344)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

TOTAL DEPRECIATION 16,091,344$   (16,091,344)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

10,000   25.00$   Firm 10,000   25.00$   250,000$

2,000   25.00   Contingent 2,000   25.00   50,000
6,000   13.25   Firm 6,000   13.25   79,500
3,000   13.25   Contingent 3,000   13.25   39,750

21,000   Total 21,000   419,250$
Average Rate 20.47$

Calculation of Avg. Rate/REC

JOINT SETTLEMENT MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Narragansett Bay Commission
Renewable Energy Credits (RECs)

JS-6 User Charge Calc.

Projected Rate Year Revenue Requirements 106,954,460$
Less: Projected Rate Year Miscellaenous Revenues (2,329,775)

Net Revenue Requirements to be Recovered through User Charges 104,624,685$

Rebuttal Rate Year
Revenue at Test

Year Rates

Allocation of
Pretreatment
Permit Costs

Rebuttal Rate Year
Revenue at Adjusted

Test Year Rates

Total Necessary
Rebuttal Rate Year

Revenue for
Sufficiency

Residential Customer Charges 27,199,049$   -$   27,199,049$   28,600,519$
Residential Wells 148,257   -   148,257   155,896
Residential Consumption Charges 29,645,250   -   29,645,250   31,172,764
Commercial & Industrial Flat Fees 14,546,884   -   14,546,884   15,296,433
Commercial Consumption Charges 24,670,696   876,978   25,547,674   26,864,055
Industrial Consumption Charges 2,284,206   126,592   2,410,798   2,535,018

98,494,341$   1,003,570$   99,497,911$   104,624,685$

Calculation of New User Charges
Residential Well Charge

Revenue to be Recovered 155,896$
Annual Wells 288
Calculated Residential Customer Charge per Dwelling Unit 541.30$

Residential Customer Charge
Revenue to be Recovered 28,600,519$
Annual Dwelling Units 120,055
Calculated Residential Customer Charge per Dwelling Unit 238.23$

Residential Consumption Charge
Revenue to be Recovered 31,172,764$
Annual Billable Consumption (HCF) 8,153,259
Calculated Residential Consumption Charge per HCF 3.823$

[…]

Total User Fee Revenue 104,620,354$

Pretreatment Fees 62,800$
Connection Permit Fees 43,580
Capacity Charge 128,800
Real Estate Closing Fee 204,120
Abatement Application Fee 6,720
Returned Check Fee 20,670
Collection Posting Notice Fee -
REC Income* 419,329
Septage Income 333,037
Interest Income Revenue 136,230
Late Charge Penalty 796,362
Environmental Enforcement -
Discounts Earned 4,743
Miscellaneous  Income 30,733
Rental Revenue 79,475

Total Non-User Charge Revenue 2,329,776$

Total Revenue 106,950,130$

Total Revenue Requirement 106,954,460$
Difference (due to rounding) (4,330)$

Non-Residential

Subtotal Customer Charges

Non-User Fee Revenues

Rate Year JS-8 Bill Impact

Adjusted
Test Year

Proposed
Rate Year

Dollar Increase
Percent
Increase

Residential - 73.2 Hcf
Customer Charge 225.32$   238.23$   12.91$   5.73%
Consumption 266.16   279.84   13.69   5.14%

Total: Residential - 73.2 Hcf 491.48$   518.07$   26.60$   5.41%

Commercial - 244 Hcf, 5/8"
Customer Charge 539.00$   564.00$   25.00$   4.64%
Consumption 1,286.61   1,401.05   114.44   8.89%

Total: Commercial - 244 Hcf, 5/8" 1,825.61$   1,965.05$   139.44$   7.64%

Commercial - 2,440 Hcf, 2"
Customer Charge 4,288.00$   4,512.00$   224.00$   5.22%
Consumption 12,866.12   14,010.48   1,144.36   8.89%

Total: Commercial - 2,440 Hcf, 2" 17,154.12$   18,522.48$   1,368.36$   7.98%

Industrial - 244 Hcf, 5/8"
Customer Charge 539.00$   564.00$   25.00$   4.64%
Consumption 827.16   917.93   90.77   10.97%

Total: Industrial - 244 Hcf, 5/8" 1,366.16$   1,481.93$   115.77$   8.47%

Industrial - 2,440 Hcf, 2"
Customer Charge 4,288.00$   4,512.00$   224.00$   5.22%
Consumption 8,271.60   9,179.28   907.68   10.97%

Total: Industrial - 2,440 Hcf, 2" 12,559.60$   13,691.28$   1,131.68$   9.01%

JOINT SETTLEMENT ANNUAL BILL IMPACTS

CERTIFICATION

 I hereby certify that on May 17, 2019, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set
forth on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro,
Commission Clerk, by electronic mail and hand delivery.

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution  Phone
Karen L. Giebink, Director of A&F
Narragansett Bay Commission
One Service Road
Providence, RI 02905

Kgiebink@narrabay.com; 401-461-8848
 Sarnold@narrabay.com;

gdegnan@narrabay.com;

Harold Smith, Raftelis Financial
Consultants

Hsmith@raftelis.com;